2023-24 Tuition and Fees: School of Health Professions

Direct Expenses

The following tables show the direct expenses that are billed to students attending the four
programs of the School of Health Professions at Baylor College of Medicine. Tuition and
fees are subject to change.

Students are required to participate in the student health insurance plan offered by the
school unless they are covered by a comparable plan and have received approval for a
waiver by the Student Benefits Office.

Amounts listed are divided equally between Fall and Spring semester billing unless
otherwise indicated.

Cost of living Estimates

Cost of living are estimates of expenses that you will incur to go to school that you will not
pay directly to Baylor College of Medicine. These costs you may have already budgeted,
such as housing expenses, food, and transportation. The Student Financial Aid Office will
provide you with an estimate of these costs based on sample data derived from the
Houston area. We will use both the Cost of Living index and the number of months you will
be enrolled at Baylor. Below is the chart we will use to estimate your expenses.

Cost of Attendance for the School of Health Professions by Program

The Cost of Attendance is the combination of the direct expenses billed to you by Baylor
College of Medicine and the estimated costs of living you will incur as a student. That cost
of attendance is the maximum amount you will be able to receive in financial aid while you
are studying at Baylor College of Medicine.

Physician Assistant Program - Academic Year 2023-24

First Year Second Year Third Year (PAS - Fall
(PA1): (PA2)*: term only):
$94,118.50 $84,592 $41,573.50

Physician Assistant Program 2023-
2024 Cost of Attendance



Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance

First Year Second Year Third Year (PA3 - Fall
(PA1) (PA2)* term only)
Total for 2023-2024: $50,607.50 $46,130 $23,207.50
Billed in Fall 2023: $25,526.75 $23,092 $23,207.50
Billed in Spring 2024: $25,080.75 $23,038 N/A
Tuition $36,835 $32,991 $16,496
Health Insurance
$5,964** $5,772 $2,886
($481.00month)
Matriculation Fee (Fall
$200
Only)
BLS/ACLS Fee $250
Lab Materials Fee $56
Curriculum Materials Fee $1,819 $1,833 $532
Educational IT Fee $240 $240 $120
Academic Success Center
$150 $150 $75
Fee
Facility Fee $4,800 $4,800 $2,400
Malpractice Insurance $12 $12 $6

Yearbook Fee (Fall Only) $54 $54 $54



Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance

First Year Second Year Third Year (PA3 - Fall
(PA1) (PA2)* term only)
Documentation Fee $100 $100 $50
Student Activity Fee $40 $40 $20
Research Fee $50 $100 $150
Student Services Fee $38 $38 $19
Graduation Fee $400

International students are assessed an annual Visa Fee each fall. F-1 Visa: $75. J-1 Visa:
$100.

*The payment due date for PA2 students is one month after the standard due date, both for
fall and spring.

**New PA students are billed health insurance for the last 12 days of June at a rate of $16 per
day. The monthly premium rate is assessed for July onward.

Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living

First Year Second Year Third Year (PA3 - Fall

(PA1) (PA2)* term only)
Total Indirect Charges $43,511 $38,462 $18,366
Books, Course Materials, Supplies
PP $5,269 $606 $400

and Equipment

Transportation $4,500 $4,500 $1,620



Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living

First Year Second Year Third Year (PA3 - Fall
(PA1) (PA2)* term only)
Living Expenses, Housing and
g Exp g $27,432 $27,432 $13,716
Food
Miscellaneous $3,240 $3,240 $1,620
Loan Fees Res $3,070 $2,684 $1,010

Orthotics and Prosthetics Program - Academic Year 2023-24

First Year Second Year Third Year (OPS3 - Fall
(OP1): (OP2):
$72,884 $66,849

Orthotics and Prosthetics Program

term only):
2023-2024 Cost of Attendance

$32,914.50

Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance

First Year Second Year Third Year (OP3 - Fall
(OP1) (OP2) term only)

Total for 2023-2024: $30,511 $29,713 $15,283.50

Billed in Fall 2023: $15,478.50 $14,883.50 $15,283.50

Billed in Spring 2024: $15,032.50 $14,829.50 N/A

Tuition $18,907 $18,907 $9,454

Health Insurance
$5,964** $5,772 $2,886

($481.00month)



Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance

First Year Second Year Third Year (OP3 - Fall

(OP1) (OP2) term only)
Matriculation Fee (Fall

$200
Only)
Lab Materials Fee $56
Curriculum Materials Fee $4,700 $4,300 $2,050
Malpractice Insurance $12 $12 $6
Yearbook Fee (Fall Only) $54 $54 $54
Educational IT Fee $240 $240 $120
Academic Success Center

$150 $150 $75
Fee
Documentation Fee $100 $100 $50
Student Activity Fee $40 $40 $20
Research Fee $50 $100 $150
Student Services Fee $38 $38 $19
Graduation Fee $400

International students are assessed an annual Visa Fee each fall. F-1 Visa: $75. J-1 Visa:
$100.



Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance

First Year Second Year Third Year (OP3 - Fall
(OP1) (OP2) term only)

**New OP students are billed health insurance for the last 12 days of June at a rate of $16 per
day. The monthly premium rate is assessed for July onward.

Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living

First Year Second Year Third Year (OP3 - Fall

(OP1) (OP2) term only)
Total Indirect Charges $42,373 $37,136 $17,631
Books, Course Materials, Supplies
. = $5,000 $0 $0

and Equipment
Transportation $4,500 $4,500 $1,620
Living Expenses, Housing and

g EXp g $27,432 $27,432 $13,716
Food
Miscellaneous $3,240 $3,240 $1,620
Loan Fees Res $2,201 $1,964 $675

Genetic Counseling Program - Academic Year 2023-24

First Year Second Year
(GC1): (GC2):
$73,182 $70,537

Genetic Counseling Program 2023-2024 Cost of
Attendance



Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance

Total for 2023-2024:

Billed in Fall 2023:
Billed in Spring 2024:

Tuition

Health Insurance ($481.00/month)

Matriculation Fee (Fall Only)

Curriculum Materials Fee

Educational IT Fee

Academic Success Center Fee

Malpractice Insurance

Yearbook Fee (Fall Only)

Documentation Fee

Student Activity Fee

Research Fee

Student Services Fee

Graduation Fee (Spring Only)

First Year (GC1)

$32,736

$16,342.50
$16,393.50

$25,000

$5,467*

$200

$585

$240

$150

$12

$54

$100

$740

$150

$38

Second Year (GC2)

$32,860

$16,497.50
$16,362.50

$25,000

$5,291**

$585

$240

$150

$12

$54

$100

$740

$250

$38

$400



Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance

First Year (GC1)

Second Year (GC2)

International students are assessed an annual Visa Fee each fall. F-1 Visa: $75. J-1 Visa:

$100.

*New Genetic Counseling students are billed health insurance for the last 11 days of July at a

rate of $16 per day. The monthly premium rate is assessed for August onward.

**Second-year Genetic Counseling students are billed for six months of health insurnace in

Fall and five months in Spring.

Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living

Total Indirect Charges

Books, Course Materials, Supplies and Equipment

Transportation

Living Expenses, Housing and Food

Miscellaneous

Loan Fees Res

First Year (GC1) Second Year (GC2)

$40,446

$3,084

$4,500

$27,432

$3,240

$2,190

$37,677

$500

$4,500

$27,432

$3,240

$2,005

Doctor of Nursing Practice-Nurse Anesthesia (BSN-DNP) - Academic

Year 2023-24

Doctor of Nursing Practice-  First Year Second
Nurse Anesthesia (BSN- (BSN-DNP1 - Year (BSN-

Third Year Fourth Year
(BSN- (BSN-DNP4 -



DNP) 2023-2024 Cost of Spring term DNP2):
Attendance only): $82,806
$43,413
Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance
First Year (BSN- Second
DNP1 - Spring Year (BSN-
term only) DNP2)
Total for 2023-2024:
$19,955 $39,620
Billed in Fall 2023:
. . . N/A $19,837
Billed in Spring
$19,955 $19,783
2024:
Tuition $13,659 $27,318
Health Insurance
$2,886 $5,772
($481.00/month)
Matriculation Fee $200
Lab Materials Fee $56
Curriculum Materials
$500 $1,000
Fee
Malpractice
P $6 $12
Insurance

Educational IT Fee $120 $240

DNP3):
$77,959

Third Year
(BSN-
DNP3)

$39,564

$19,809
$19,755

$27,318

$5,772

$1,000

$12

$240

Fall term
only):
$38,637

Fourth Year
(BSN-DNP4 -
Fall term only)

$20,209

$20,209
N/A

$13,659

$2,886

$500

$6

$120



Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance

Academic Success
Center Fee

Facility Fee

Student Activity Fee

Documentation Fee

Student Services Fee

Yearbook Fee (Fall
Only)

Graduation Fee

First Year (BSN-
DNP1 - Spring
term only)

$75

$2,400

$40

$50

$19

Second
Year (BSN-
DNP2)

$150

$4,800

$80

$100

$38

$54

International students are assessed an annual Visa Fee
each fall. F-1 Visa: $75. J-1 Visa: $100.

Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living

Total Indirect Charges

First Year (BSN-
DNP1 - Spring

term only)

$23,458

Second

Year (BSN-

DNP2)

$43,186

Third Year
(BSN-
DNP3)

$150

$4,800

$80

$100

$38

$54

Third Year
(BSN-
DNP3)

$38,395

Fourth Year
(BSN-DNP4 -
Fall term only)

$75

$2,400

$40

$50

$19

$54

$400

Fourth Year
(BSN-DNP4 -
Fall term only)

$18,428



Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living

First Year (BSN- Second Third Year Fourth Year
DNP1 - Spring Year (BSN- (BSN- (BSN-DNP4 -
term only) DNP2) DNP3) Fall term only)

Books, Course

Materials, Supplies $5,401 $5,443 $565 $565

and Equipment

Transportation $1,620 $4,500 $4,500 $1,620

Living Expenses,

. $13,716 $27,432 $27,432 $13,716

Housing and Food

Miscellaneous $1,620 $3,240 $3,240 $1,620

Loan Fees Res $1,101 $2,571 $2,658 $907

Doctor of Nursing Practice - Nurse Anesthesia (MS-DNP) - Academic

Year 2023-24

First Year (MS-
DNP1 - Spring
term only):
$32,122.50

Third Year (MS-
DNP3 - Fall term
only):
$29,086.50

Doctor of Nursing Practice -
Nurse Anesthesia (MS-
DNP) 2023-2024 Cost of
Attendance

Second Year
(MS-DNP2):
$60,031



Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance

Total for 2023-2024:

Billed in Fall 2023:
Billed in Spring 2024:

Tuition

Health Insurance
($481.00/month)

Matriculation Fee

Curriculum Materials
Fee

Education IT Fee

Academic Success
Center Fee

Student Activity Fee

Documentation Fee

Student Services Fee

Yearbook Fee (Fall
Only)

First Year (MS-DNP1
- Spring term only)

$10,719.50

N/A
$10,719.50

$6,830

$2,886

$200

$500

$120

$75

$40

$50

$19

Second Year
(MS-DNP2)

$21,093

$10,573.50
$10,519.50

$13,659

$5,772

$1,000

$240

$150

$80

$100

$38

$54

Third Year (MS-
DNP3 - Fall term
only)

$10,973.50

$10,973.50
N/A

$6,830

$2,886

$500

$120

$75

$40

$50

$19

$54



Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance

Graduation Fee

First Year (MS-DNP1
- Spring term only)

Second Year
(MS-DNP2)

International students are assessed an annual Visa Fee each fall. F-1

Visa: $75. J-1 Visa: $100.

Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living

Total Indirect Charges

Books, Course Materials,
Supplies and Equipment

Transportation

Living Expenses, Housing
and Food

Miscellaneous

Loan Fees Res

First Year (MS-
DNP1 - Spring term
only)

$21,403

$3,804

$1,620

$13,716

$1,620

$643

Second Year
(MS-DNP2)

$38,938

$2,081

$4,500

$27,432

$3,240

$1,685

Third Year (MS-
DNP3 - Fall term
only)

$400

Third Year (MS-
DNP3 - Fall term
only)

$18,113

$637

$1,620

$13,716

$1,620

$520



