2023-24 Tuition and Fees: School of Health Professions

Direct Expenses

The following tables show the direct expenses that are billed to students attending the four programs of the School of Health Professions at Baylor College of Medicine. Tuition and fees are subject to change.

Students are required to participate in the student health insurance plan offered by the school unless they are covered by a comparable plan and have received approval for a waiver by the Student Benefits Office.

Amounts listed are divided equally between Fall and Spring semester billing unless otherwise indicated.

Cost of living Estimates

Cost of living are estimates of expenses that you will incur to go to school that you will not pay directly to Baylor College of Medicine. These costs you may have already budgeted, such as housing expenses, food, and transportation. The Student Financial Aid Office will provide you with an estimate of these costs based on sample data derived from the Houston area. We will use both the Cost of Living index and the number of months you will be enrolled at Baylor. Below is the chart we will use to estimate your expenses.

Cost of Attendance for the School of Health Professions by Program

The Cost of Attendance is the combination of the direct expenses billed to you by Baylor College of Medicine and the estimated costs of living you will incur as a student. That cost of attendance is the maximum amount you will be able to receive in financial aid while you are studying at Baylor College of Medicine.

Physician Assistant Program - Academic Year 2023-24

Physician Assistant Program 2023-	First Year	Second Year	Third Year (PA3 - Fall
,	(PA1):	(PA2)*:	term only):
2024 Cost of Attendance	\$94,118.50	\$84,592	\$41,573.50

Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance				
	First Year (PA1)	Second Year (PA2)*	Third Year (PA3 - Fall term only)	
Total for 2023-2024:	\$50,607.50	\$46,130	\$23,207.50	
Billed in Fall 2023: Billed in Spring 2024:	\$25,526.75 \$25,080.75	\$23,092 \$23,038	\$23,207.50 N/A	
Tuition	\$36,835	\$32,991	\$16,496	
Health Insurance (\$481.00month)	\$5,964**	\$5,772	\$2,886	
Matriculation Fee (Fall Only)	\$200			
BLS/ACLS Fee	\$250			
Lab Materials Fee	\$56			
Curriculum Materials Fee	\$1,819	\$1,833	\$532	
Educational IT Fee	\$240	\$240	\$120	
Academic Success Center Fee	\$150	\$150	\$75	
Facility Fee	\$4,800	\$4,800	\$2,400	
Malpractice Insurance	\$12	\$12	\$6	
Yearbook Fee (Fall Only)	\$54	\$54	\$54	

Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance					
	First Year (PA1)	Second Year (PA2)*	Third Year (PA3 - Fall term only)		
Documentation Fee	\$100	\$100	\$50		
Student Activity Fee	\$40	\$40	\$20		
Research Fee	\$50	\$100	\$150		
Student Services Fee	\$38	\$38	\$19		
Graduation Fee			\$400		

International students are assessed an annual Visa Fee each fall. F-1 Visa: \$75. J-1 Visa: \$100.

Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living

	First Year (PA1)	Second Year (PA2)*	Third Year (PA3 - Fall term only)
Total Indirect Charges	\$43,511	\$38,462	\$18,366
Books, Course Materials, Supplies and Equipment	\$5,269	\$606	\$400
Transportation	\$4,500	\$4,500	\$1,620

^{*}The payment due date for PA2 students is one month after the standard due date, both for fall and spring.

^{**}New PA students are billed health insurance for the last 12 days of June at a rate of \$16 per day. The monthly premium rate is assessed for July onward.

Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living					
	First Year (PA1)	Second Year (PA2)*	Third Year (PA3 - Fall term only)		
Living Expenses, Housing and Food	\$27,432	\$27,432	\$13,716		
Miscellaneous	\$3,240	\$3,240	\$1,620		
Loan Fees Res	\$3,070	\$2,684	\$1,010		

Orthotics and Prosthetics Program - Academic Year 2023-24

Orthotics and Prosthetics Pr 2023-2024 Cost of Attendan	_	First Ye (OP1): \$72,884		Second Year (OP2): \$66,849		Third Year (OP3 - Fall term only): \$32,914.50
Direct Charges - Tuition, Fee	s, and Insu	ırance				
	First Yea	ar	Seco (OP2	ond Year)		hird Year (OP3 - Fall erm only)
Total for 2023-2024:	\$30,511		\$29,	713	\$	15,283.50
Billed in Fall 2023: Billed in Spring 2024:	\$15,478 \$15,032			383.50 329.50		15,283.50 /A
Tuition	\$18,907		\$18,9	907	\$9	9,454
Health Insurance (\$481.00month)	\$5,964*	*	\$5,7	72	\$2	2,886

Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance				
	First Year (OP1)	Second Year (OP2)	Third Year (OP3 - Fall term only)	
Matriculation Fee (Fall Only)	\$200			
Lab Materials Fee	\$56			
Curriculum Materials Fee	\$4,700	\$4,300	\$2,050	
Malpractice Insurance	\$12	\$12	\$6	
Yearbook Fee (Fall Only)	\$54	\$54	\$54	
Educational IT Fee	\$240	\$240	\$120	
Academic Success Center Fee	\$150	\$150	\$75	
Documentation Fee	\$100	\$100	\$50	
Student Activity Fee	\$40	\$40	\$20	
Research Fee	\$50	\$100	\$150	
Student Services Fee	\$38	\$38	\$19	
Graduation Fee			\$400	

International students are assessed an annual Visa Fee each fall. F-1 Visa: \$75. J-1 Visa: \$100.

Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance

First Year (OP1)

Second Year (OP2) Third Year (OP3 - Fall term only)

**New OP students are billed health insurance for the last 12 days of June at a rate of \$16 per day. The monthly premium rate is assessed for July onward.

Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living

	First Year (OP1)	Second Year (OP2)	Third Year (OP3 - Fall term only)
Total Indirect Charges	\$42,373	\$37,136	\$17,631
Books, Course Materials, Supplies and Equipment	\$5,000	\$0	\$0
Transportation	\$4,500	\$4,500	\$1,620
Living Expenses, Housing and Food	\$27,432	\$27,432	\$13,716
Miscellaneous	\$3,240	\$3,240	\$1,620
Loan Fees Res	\$2,201	\$1,964	\$675

Genetic Counseling Program - Academic Year 2023-24

Genetic Counseling Program 2023-2024 Cost of Attendance

First Year (GC1): \$73,182

Second Year (GC2): \$70,537

Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance				
	First Year (GC1)	Second Year (GC2)		
Total for 2023-2024:	\$32,736	\$32,860		
Billed in Fall 2023: Billed in Spring 2024:	\$16,342.50 \$16,393.50	\$16,497.50 \$16,362.50		
Tuition	\$25,000	\$25,000		
Health Insurance (\$481.00/month)	\$5,467*	\$5,291**		
Matriculation Fee (Fall Only)	\$200			
Curriculum Materials Fee	\$585	\$585		
Educational IT Fee	\$240	\$240		
Academic Success Center Fee	\$150	\$150		
Malpractice Insurance	\$12	\$12		
Yearbook Fee (Fall Only)	\$54	\$54		
Documentation Fee	\$100	\$100		
Student Activity Fee	\$740	\$740		
Research Fee	\$150	\$250		
Student Services Fee	\$38	\$38		
Graduation Fee (Spring Only)		\$400		

Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance

First Year (GC1)

Second Year (GC2)

International students are assessed an annual Visa Fee each fall. F-1 Visa: \$75. J-1 Visa: \$100.

- *New Genetic Counseling students are billed health insurance for the last 11 days of July at a rate of \$16 per day. The monthly premium rate is assessed for August onward.
- **Second-year Genetic Counseling students are billed for six months of health insurnace in Fall and five months in Spring.

Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living

	First Year (GC1)	Second Year (GC2)
Total Indirect Charges	\$40,446	\$37,677
Books, Course Materials, Supplies and Equipment	\$3,084	\$500
Transportation	\$4,500	\$4,500
Living Expenses, Housing and Food	\$27,432	\$27,432
Miscellaneous	\$3,240	\$3,240
Loan Fees Res	\$2,190	\$2,005

Doctor of Nursing Practice-Nurse Anesthesia (BSN-DNP) - Academic Year 2023-24

Doctor of Nursing Practice-	First Year	Second	Third Year	Fourth Year
Nurse Anesthesia (BSN-	(BSN-DNP1 -	Year (BSN-	(BSN-	(BSN-DNP4 -

DNP) 2023-2024 Cost of	Spring term	DNP2):	DNP3):	Fall term
Attendance	only):	\$82,806	\$77,959	only):
	\$43,413			\$38,637

Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance				
	First Year (BSN- DNP1 - Spring term only)	Second Year (BSN- DNP2)	Third Year (BSN- DNP3)	Fourth Year (BSN-DNP4 - Fall term only)
Total for 2023-2024:	\$19,955	\$39,620	\$39,564	\$20,209
Billed in Fall 2023: Billed in Spring 2024:	N/A \$19,955	\$19,837 \$19,783	\$19,809 \$19,755	\$20,209 N/A
Tuition	\$13,659	\$27,318	\$27,318	\$13,659
Health Insurance (\$481.00/month)	\$2,886	\$5,772	\$5,772	\$2,886
Matriculation Fee	\$200			
Lab Materials Fee		\$56		
Curriculum Materials Fee	\$500	\$1,000	\$1,000	\$500
Malpractice Insurance	\$6	\$12	\$12	\$6
Educational IT Fee	\$120	\$240	\$240	\$120

Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance				
	First Year (BSN- DNP1 - Spring term only)	Second Year (BSN- DNP2)	Third Year (BSN- DNP3)	Fourth Year (BSN-DNP4 - Fall term only)
Academic Success Center Fee	\$75	\$150	\$150	\$75
Facility Fee	\$2,400	\$4,800	\$4,800	\$2,400
Student Activity Fee	\$40	\$80	\$80	\$40
Documentation Fee	\$50	\$100	\$100	\$50
Student Services Fee	\$19	\$38	\$38	\$19
Yearbook Fee (Fall Only)		\$54	\$54	\$54
Graduation Fee				\$400
International students are assessed an annual Visa Fee each fall. F-1 Visa: \$75. J-1 Visa: \$100.				
Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living				
	First Year (BSN- DNP1 - Spring term only)	Second Year (BSN- DNP2)	Third Year (BSN- DNP3)	Fourth Year (BSN-DNP4 - Fall term only)
Total Indirect Charges	\$23,458	\$43,186	\$38,395	\$18,428

Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living				
	First Year (BSN- DNP1 - Spring term only)	Second Year (BSN- DNP2)	Third Year (BSN- DNP3)	Fourth Year (BSN-DNP4 - Fall term only)
Books, Course Materials, Supplies and Equipment	\$5,401	\$5,443	\$565	\$565
Transportation	\$1,620	\$4,500	\$4,500	\$1,620
Living Expenses, Housing and Food	\$13,716	\$27,432	\$27,432	\$13,716
Miscellaneous	\$1,620	\$3,240	\$3,240	\$1,620
Loan Fees Res	\$1,101	\$2,571	\$2,658	\$907

Doctor of Nursing Practice - Nurse Anesthesia (MS-DNP) - Academic Year 2023-24

Doctor of Nursing Practice -	First Year (MS-	Second Year	Third Year (MS-
Nurse Anesthesia (MS-	DNP1 - Spring	(MS-DNP2):	DNP3 - Fall term
DNP) 2023-2024 Cost of	term only):	\$60,031	only):
Attendance	\$32,122.50	φου,υσ ι	\$29,086.50

Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance				
	First Year (MS-DNP1 - Spring term only)	Second Year (MS-DNP2)	Third Year (MS- DNP3 - Fall term only)	
Total for 2023-2024:	\$10,719.50	\$21,093	\$10,973.50	
Billed in Fall 2023: Billed in Spring 2024:	N/A \$10,719.50	\$10,573.50 \$10,519.50	\$10,973.50 N/A	
Tuition	\$6,830	\$13,659	\$6,830	
Health Insurance (\$481.00/month)	\$2,886	\$5,772	\$2,886	
Matriculation Fee	\$200			
Curriculum Materials Fee	\$500	\$1,000	\$500	
Education IT Fee	\$120	\$240	\$120	
Academic Success Center Fee	\$75	\$150	\$75	
Student Activity Fee	\$40	\$80	\$40	
Documentation Fee	\$50	\$100	\$50	
Student Services Fee	\$19	\$38	\$19	
Yearbook Fee (Fall Only)		\$54	\$54	

Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance				
	First Year (MS-DNP1 - Spring term only)	Second Year (MS-DNP2)	Third Year (MS- DNP3 - Fall term only)	
Graduation Fee			\$400	

International students are assessed an annual Visa Fee each fall. F-1 Visa: \$75. J-1 Visa: \$100.

Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living

S	O		
	First Year (MS- DNP1 - Spring term only)	Second Year (MS-DNP2)	Third Year (MS- DNP3 - Fall term only)
Total Indirect Charges	\$21,403	\$38,938	\$18,113
Books, Course Materials, Supplies and Equipment	\$3,804	\$2,081	\$637
Transportation	\$1,620	\$4,500	\$1,620
Living Expenses, Housing and Food	\$13,716	\$27,432	\$13,716
Miscellaneous	\$1,620	\$3,240	\$1,620
Loan Fees Res	\$643	\$1,685	\$520